

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION**

**NATIONAL COALITION FOR MEN;  
ANTHONY DAVIS; AND JAMES  
LESMEISTER, Individually and on behalf  
of others similarly situated,**

**PLAINTIFFS,**

**v.**

**SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM;  
LAWRENCE G. ROMO, as Director of  
SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM; and  
DOES 1 through 50, Inclusive,**

**DEFENDANTS.**

**Civil Action No. 4:16-cv-03362**

**Honorable Gray H. Miller**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, Plaintiffs National Coalition For Men (“NCFM”), James Lesmeister (“Lesmeister”), and Anthony Davis (“Davis”) (together, “Plaintiffs”), respectfully move this Court for an Order granting summary judgment in their favor on their claims in their First Amended Complaint that the sex discrimination in the Military Selective Service Act (“MSSA”) requiring only males to register for the draft violates Plaintiffs’ and other men’s rights under the equal protection clause of the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5.
II.	ISSUES	6..
III.	FACTS	6..
IV.	ARGUMENT	10.
A.	THERE IS NO GENUINE DISPUTE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER THE MSSA VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS' RIGHTS TO EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	11.
1.	Plaintiffs are and/or represent male citizens of the United States who are of draft age and qualify for the draft, or were of draft age and qualified for the draft when this lawsuit was filed.	12.
2.	The MSSA requires Plaintiffs to register for the Selective Service because they are male, and subjects them to penalties for failure to register, but does not require women to register . 50 U.S.C. § 462(a). None of these requirements apply to women.	13.
3.	Men and women can be, and generally are, similarly situated with regard to the MSSA, and the sex discrimination in the Selective Service Act does is not carefully tailored to an important government interest.	13.
B.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION FOR VIOLATION OF EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	21.
V.	CONCLUSION.	24.

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Angelucci v. Century Supper Club</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 160	7.
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	21.
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	21.
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).	24.
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	21.
<i>Personnel Admin. of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).	22.
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	5, 9, 13-15, 19.
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	20.
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	21.
<i>Wengler v. Druggist Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	22.
<i>Woods v. Horton</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 658	7.
<u>STATUTES</u>	
50 U.S.C. § 453	10, 13, 14, 22.
50 U.S.C. § 462(a).	11, 13.
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	1, 13, 19, 23.
<u>RULES</u>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	1.
